

10-33 JUL 1- 2010

No. OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SUQUAMISH INDIAN TRIBE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UPPER SKAGIT INDIAN TRIBE, SWINOMISH INDIAN TRIBAL  
COMMUNITY, JAMESTOWN S'KLALLAM TRIBE, LOWER  
ELWHA KLALLAM TRIBE, LUMMI INDIAN NATION, NIS-  
QUALLY INDIAN TRIBE, PORT GAMBLE S'KLALLAM TRIBE,  
SKOKOMISH INDIAN TRIBE, AND TULALIP TRIBES,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHELLE HANSEN  
*Suquamish Tribe*  
*Office of Tribal Attorney*  
*P.O. Box 498*  
*Suquamish, WA 98391*  
*(360) 394-8490*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL W. HUGHES  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*  
*crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....  | i           |
| RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT .....  | ii          |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | v           |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....  | 1           |
| OPINIONS BELOW.....   | 1           |
| JURISDICTION.....   | 1           |
| STATEMENT.....  | 1           |
| A. Tribal Fishing Rights In The Pacific<br>Northwest. ....  | 3           |
| B. <i>United States v. Washington</i> .....   | 5           |
| C. Subsequent Litigation.....   | 7           |
| D. This Proceeding. ....  | 9           |
| I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF AN<br>UNAMBIGUOUS JUDICIAL ORDER<br>SHOULD CONTROL.....  | 15          |
| II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION<br>CONFLICTS WITH THE HOLDINGS OF<br>OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS ON THE<br>PROPER MEANS OF INTERPRETING A<br>JUDICIAL ORDER..... | 19          |
| III. THE QUESTION IN THIS CASE IS A<br>RECURRING ONE OF SUBSTANTIAL<br>IMPORTANCE. ....   | 25          |
| A. Judicial Orders Are Interpreted And<br>Applied In A Wide Range Of Contexts.....  | 25          |
| B. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule Undermines<br>Finality And Repose. ....   | 28          |
| C. The <i>United States v. Washington</i><br>Litigation Has Substantial Importance.....   | 31          |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 32          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>APPENDICES</b>  |             |
| A. Opinion and Order, <i>United States v. Washinton</i> , No. 07-35061, 590 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. Jan. 5, 2010).....                               | 1a          |
| B. Opinion and Order, <i>United States v. Washinton</i> , No. 07-35061, 576 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. Aug. 5, 2009) .....                               | 14a         |
| C. Order on Motions for Summary Judgment, <i>United States v. Washinton</i> , No. CV 9213, Subproceeding No. 05-3 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 3, 2007)..... | 31a         |
| D. Order Denying Rehearing En Banc, <i>United States v. Washinton</i> , No. 07-35061 (9th Cir. Feb. 16, 2010).....                               | 55a         |
| E. Map of the Puget Sound region .....   | 57a         |

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s)    |
|--|------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |            |
| <i>Ahern v. Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>133 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 1998).....  | 24, 27     |
| <i>Alstom Caribe, Inc. v. George P. Reintjes Co.</i> ,<br>484 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2007) .....                     | 22         |
| <i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> ,<br>413 B.R. 137 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....                      | 26         |
| <i>Capacchione v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Sch.</i> ,<br>57 F. Supp. 2d 228 (W.D. N.C. 1999) .....                  | 27, 28     |
| <i>Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Ltd.</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 122 (1989).....  | 18         |
| <i>In re Doty</i> ,<br>129 B.R. 571 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1991) .....  | 26         |
| <i>Dunlop v. Ledet's Foodliner of Larose, Inc.</i> ,<br>509 F.2d 1387 (5th Cir. 1975).....                       | 23         |
| <i>Eaton v. Courtaulds of N. Am., Inc.</i> ,<br>578 F.2d 87 (5th Cir. 1978).....                                 | 24         |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Summit Motor Prods., Inc.</i> ,<br>930 F.2d 277 (3d Cir. 1991) .....                        | 22, 23, 26 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Galvin</i> ,<br>151 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 1998).....   | 28         |
| <i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> ,<br>129 S. Ct. 681 (2009).....   | 18         |
| <i>Julian Petroleum Corp. v. Courtney Petroleum<br/>Co.</i> , 22 F.2d 360 (9th Cir. 1927) .....                  | 8          |
| <i>Kittitas Reclamation Dist. v. Sunnyside Valley<br/>Irrigation Dist.</i> , 626 F.2d 95<br>(9th Cir. 1980)..... | 27, 28     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|   | Page(s)        |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Lelsz v. Kavanagh</i> ,<br>824 F.2d 372 (5th Cir. 1987).....   | 24             |
| <i>Marshall v. Andrew F. Mahony Co.</i> ,<br>56 F.2d 74 (9th Cir. 1932).....                                | 8              |
| <i>In re Mahoney</i> ,<br>251 B.R. 748 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2000) .....  | 26             |
| <i>Montana v. United States</i> ,<br>440 U.S. 147 (1979).....   | 29, 30         |
| <i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Lummi Indian<br/>Nation</i> , 234 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2000).....             | 32             |
| <i>Muckleshoot Tribe v. Lummi Indian Tribe</i> ,<br>141 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1998).....                      | 8, 9, 11       |
| <i>In re National Gypsum Co.</i> ,<br>219 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2000).....                                     | 23             |
| <i>Negron-Almeda v. Santiago</i> ,<br>528 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2008) .....                                     | 19, 20, 21, 28 |
| <i>Reed v. Rhodes</i> ,<br>179 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1999).....  | 28             |
| <i>Richardson v. Hardwick</i> ,<br>106 U.S. 252 (1882).....   | 18             |
| <i>Richman Bros. Records, Inc. v. U.S. Sprint<br/>Commc'ns. Co.</i> ,<br>953 F.2d 1431 (3d Cir. 1991) ..... | 22             |
| <i>Roberts v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> ,<br>653 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1981).....                                | 24             |
| <i>Rumpke of Ind., Inc. v. Cummins Engine Co.</i> ,<br>107 F.3d 1235 (7th Cir. 1997).....                   | 27             |
| <i>S. Pac. R.R. v. United States</i> ,<br>168 U.S. 1 (1897).....  | 29             |

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|   | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Sec. Mut. Cas. Co. v. Century Cas. Co.</i> ,<br>621 F.2d 1062 (10th Cir. 1980).....    | 27            |
| <i>Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm'n v. Hermil, Inc.</i> ,<br>838 F.2d 1151 (11th Cir. 1988).....   | 23, 28        |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Meiburg</i> ,<br>296 F.3d 1021 (11th Cir. 2002).....                    | 24, 27        |
| <i>Spearman v. J &amp; S Farms, Inc.</i> ,<br>755 F. Supp. 137 (D.S.C. 1990).....         | 23            |
| <i>Sprigg v. Bank of Mt. Pleasant</i> ,<br>39 U.S. 201 (1840).....                        | 18            |
| <i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i> ,<br>305 U.S. 165 (1938).....                                    | 29            |
| <i>In re Thinking Machs. Corp.</i> ,<br>67 F.3d 1021 (1st Cir. 1995) .....                | 22            |
| <i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> ,<br>129 S. Ct. 2195 (2009).....                    | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Armour &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>402 U.S. 673 (1971).....                    | 17            |
| <i>United States v. Danube Carpet Mills, Inc.</i> ,<br>737 F.2d 988 (11th Cir. 1984)..... | 24            |
| <i>United States v. Georgia</i> ,<br>171 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 1999).....                  | 27            |
| <i>United States v. Lummi Indian Tribe</i> ,<br>235 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2000).....         | 7             |
| <i>United States v. Muckleshoot Indian Tribe</i> ,<br>235 F.3d 429 (9th Cir. 2000).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Spallone</i> ,<br>399 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2005) .....                   | 20, 22, 28    |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> ,<br>901 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1990).....                             | 32             |
| <i>United States v. Washington</i> ,<br>157 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 1998).....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>United States v. Washington</i> ,<br>384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974).....                                   | 5, 6, 7        |
| <i>United States v. Washington</i> ,<br>459 F. Supp. 1020 (W.D. Wash. 1978).....                                  | 6, 7, 9        |
| <i>United States v. Washington</i> ,<br>520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975).....   | 6              |
| <i>United States v. Washington</i> ,<br>573 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009).....   | 8              |
| <i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial<br/>Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> ,<br>443 U.S. 658 (1979)..... | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>West Virginia Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> ,<br>499 U.S. 83 (1991).....                                     | 18             |
| <b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>  |                |
| 12 Stat. 927 (1855) .....   | 3, 4           |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....  | 1              |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4.....  | 29             |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....   | 17, 24         |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....   | 29             |
| <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>  |                |
| 11 R. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 30<br>(4th ed. 1999) .....  | 17             |

---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| Abram Chayes, <i>The Role of the Judge in Public Law Litigation</i> , 89 Harv. L. Rev. 1281 (1976).....                             | 26             |
| Donald L. Horowitz, <i>Decreeing Organizational Change: Judicial Supervision of Public Institutions</i> , 1983 Duke L.J. 1265 ..... | 26             |
